		CITY OF PASS CHRISTIAN, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 89

		
R E G U L A R     M E E T I N G			 	MARCH 18, 2014
	
	

      
BE IT REMEMBERED that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Pass Christian, Mississippi met on the above date at the Municipal Court Bldg., 105 Hiern Avenue, Pass Christian, Mississippi, at 6:00 p.m., same being the time and place for said meeting.

PRESENT: Mayor Chipper McDermott, Alderman Buddy Clarke, Alderman W. Earl Washington, Sr., Alderman Kenny Torgeson, Alderman Anthony Hall, Alderman Victor Pickich Chief John Dubuisson, City Attorney Malcolm Jones and Marian Gest, City Clerk.  

There being a quorum present to transact the business of the City, the following proceedings were had and done.
   

*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, the minutes of the March 5, 2014 Mayor and Board of Aldermen meeting.  A-1.
*				*				*			
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to accept the February 2014 Monthly Budget Report.  A-2.
	*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to approve Resolution for Grant Application (prepared by Pass Christian Park Commission) for Mississippi Recreational Trails Program.  A-3.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to reappoint Brian Bosh to the War Memorial Park Committee, term ending March 2017.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to approve a new resolution in support of the Taxi Vehicle for Hire Commission.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, appointing Jordan Nicaud to the Harrison County Motor Vehicle for Hire Commission, term ending March 2015.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, Change Order for Davis Avenue Public Pavilion in the amount of $8,000.00 to enclose open ceiling for further maintenance and extend the length of the project by 8 (eight) days (Change Order approved by grant administrator) (The Project Engineer advises that the scope of work of this change order is necessary to the scope of work of the contract as originally bid; the project is not a new undertaking outside the original scope of work; the cost of the work of the change order is reasonable and in line with the prices under the original contract; entering into the change order is commercially reasonable under the circumstances; and this change order will not circumvent the public purchasing statutes).  A-7.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Clarke, the Board approved Pass Christian Harbor Festivals to hold a First Friday Cruise Night at the Old Pass Christian Harbor beginning Friday, April 4, 2014.  This event will take place every first Friday of each month until winter, this bringing favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City (no City personnel will be needed).  A-8.
*				*				*
	




Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, the following dates and locations for Pass Christian Main Street events.  A-9.
	Date			Event					Location
	May 17-18, 2014	Jazz in the Pass			War Memorial Park
	July 5, 2014		Independence Day 5k Run		Park/Downtown
	October 9-11, 2014	Cruisin’ the Coast			Downtown
	October 19, 2014	Sea to Sand Extreme			New Harbor/Downtown
	December 5-6, 2014	Christmas in the Pass			Downtown		
	December 6, 2014	Pass Under the Lights 5K Run	Downtown
*				*				*

	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Clarke, the Board approved unanimously, request from Pass Christian Harbor Festivals for Po Boy Festival and Blessing of the Fleet April 12-13, 2014 for the following, favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City.  A-10.
	Use of: ATV, Bob Cat (operated by City personnel only) and Barricades
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, quote in the amount of $2,096.00 for work to be done to repair the restroom facilities’ heating system at War Memorial Park by Tillman Heating and Air, caused by fire damage as follows and amend the budget accordingly (line item 001-502-600).  A-11.
	$1,636.00 for installation of new heater in women’s restroom 
	$460.00 for cleaning ductwork and smoke seal in WMP restrooms
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, Request for Cash No. 95/Pay Application No. 1, in the amount of $72,675.00 for payment of Invoice No. 1 to Morreale Construction (Street & Drainage Expense/R-103-291-01-KCR) contingent upon MDA approval of receipt of Davis-Bacon payroll requirements.  A-12.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, budget adjustment for CDBG Grant R-109-291-02-KCR (City Hall Grant) for construction of the new parking lot North of Library as follows.  A-13.
-Increase of $12,400 to 123-295-658 (CDBG Grant Soil Testing/Environmental)
-Increase of $10,000 to 123-295-601 (CDBG Legal Services)
-Increase of $35,830.65 to 123-295-652 (CDBG Architect/Engineering Services)
-Increase of $221,176.86 to 123-295-911 (CDBG Construction)
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, budget amendment to increase line item 481-751-911 (Tidelands Construction) in the amount of $80,00.00 and line item 481-751-602 (Tidelands Engineer Fees) in the amount of $95,000.00 due to updated budget projections received from Bob Escher, City Engineer.  A-14.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved the following adjustments.  A-15.
-Decrease $295.00 from 001-506-401(Recreation Dept Head Salary) and increase $500.00 to 001-506-404 Recreation Hourly (adjustment in salary to current Recreation director and increase for hourly wages to S. Dedeaux for assistance in Saturday registration).

-Decrease $1,275 from 001-506-480 (Recreation EE Group Insurance) and increase of $1,070.00 to 001-506-525 (fuel) (adjustment for decrease of medical contribution based off of current director’s insurance eligibility date)

-Decrease $500 from 001-506-510 (Recreation Janitorial) and increase $500 to 001-502-510(Beautification Janitorial) (adjustment for department that is now handling janitorial duties of parks)

-Decrease $150 from 001-506-470 (Recreation FICA) and increase $150 to 001-506-525 (Recreation fuel) adjustment for FICA taxes based off of current director’s salary

-Decrease $500 from 001-502-491 (Beautification Worker’s Compensation) and increase $500 to 001-502-625 (Beautification Electrical) Adjustment for actual department expense

-Decrease $7,750 from 001-506-626 (Recreation Water) and increase $6000 to 001-502-626 (Beautification Water) and increase $1,750 to 001-502-625 (Beautification electrical) Adjustment to actual department expense 
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to hear an update on the demolition and removal of the home located at 342 Menge Avenue.  CO-1.
*				*				*
	Alderman Pickich motioned to deny extension, however it died for lack of a second.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Clarke, the Board approved unanimously, to allow a two-week extension and bring back before the Board of Aldermen at the April 1, 2014 meeting.  
	Alderman Clarke: Aye			Alderman Hall: Nat
	Alderman Washington: Aye		Alderman Pickich: Nay
	Alderman Torgeson: Aye
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, reimbursement in the amount of $74.90 to Ms. Melvia C. Bowser of 208 Lynn Circle.  Mrs. Bowser had a plumber visit on 2-4-14 because her toilet wasn’t flushing properly, she purchased a new toilet for $212.93 on 2-15-14 because she thought the toilet was the problem and had the plumber install in on 2-24-14 for $82.980.  She is requesting reimbursement for a total of $370.73 because she believes the City is responsible. A call was received at 5:30 pm on 2-10-14 from 210 Lynn Circle reporting a sewer backup.  The service  line was flushed and WPSCO employee returned on 2-11-14 and determined that they would have to dig it up to completely clear the blockage; therefore, 811 was called for a “Locate” which requires three days for all companies to locate their facilities, thus the “ok date to dig” was 2-13-14 because this was not an emergency.  It rained on2-14-14 (Friday) so we dug it up on 2-17-14 (Monday) and found a defective 4’ sewer service which was repaired.  The sewer from 208 Lynn Circle is connected to 210 Lynn Circle by a Y; therefore, 208 Lynn Circle was also affected.  There wasn’t any delay on the part of the City in responding to the report of a sewer backup because this was not an emergency, the 811 Law had to be followed and rain delayed WPSCO from digging 2-14-14.  Working/digging in heavy rain creates safety issues and is not done unless it is an emergency.  This is a unique set of circumstances that has not been addressed before.  W-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, reimbursement in the amount of $74.90 to Ms. Melvia C. Bowser.  
	Alderman Clarke: Nay		Alderman Hall: Aye
	Alderman Washington: Aye		Alderman Pickich: Aye
	Alderman Torgeson: Aye
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, adjustment for Mr. Michael Mount of 114 Forest Street, in the amount of $26.90 ($4.90/water and $22.00/sewer) resulting from 10,000 gallons of water usage due to a “leak at the spigot” (The leak was repaired 2-2-14).  The excess water apparently ran into the yard and did not enter the City’s sewer system.  W-2.
 *				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, an adjustment in the amount of $22.00 for sewer charges only.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board denied, adjustment for Ms. Rosevette Walker of 419 Dawn Avenue in the amount of $376.60 ($68.60/water and $308.00/sewer) resulting from 70,000 gallons of water usage from a defective toilet.  The customer reported the defective toilet to her landlord; however, the water did enter the City’s sewer system.  W-3.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board denied adjustment for Mrs. Ethel Fields of 375 Henderson Avenue, in the amount of $67.25 ($12.25/water and $55.00/sewer) resulting from 12,000 gallons of water usage (average usage 2,000 gallons) due to a the water being left to “run” over a period of time due to the freezing weather conditions.  The City has not adjusted water or sewer charges for people running faucets inside the home during freezing conditions in the past.  The City Ordinance Chapter 78, Section 64, a, 2. “Leaks or breaks caused by: Freezing of exposed piping in or under a dwelling that is normally heated”.  W-4.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, promotion of Chris Weiss as sergeant to fill existing vacancy due to Robert Taylor’s resignation, effective March 28, 2014.  Officer Weiss has passed the civil service exam and oral review board.  It is also recommended that he attend the next available “First Line Supervisor” class, in addition to an increase in pay in the amount of $34,000.00/year and one year probationary period.  PD-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, hiring Doyle V. Moran to fill the existing patrol vacancy due to promotion of Officer Weiss.  It is recommended that he attend the next available academy April 27, 2014 and that his date of hire be March 19, 2014 with a starting salary of $23,152.00/year and one year probationary period after graduating from the academy(he has already taken and passed the civil service exam).  PD-2.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, refund for Tim Arguelles (slip E-102) for credit balance in the amount of $932.04 because he customer is no longer utilizing the slip.  H-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, all consent agenda items.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Lt. Shane Bass to take Fire Officer-Distant Learning at a cost of $175.00.  CA-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, allow SROs (Student Resource Officers) John Dedeaux and Clinton Jacobs to attend a five-day training June 9-13, 2014 in Biloxi at a cost of $500.00 ($250.00/each) and use of City vehicle.  CA-2.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Chief John Dubuisson to attend the 2014 Mississippi Association of Chiefs of Police Summer Educational Conference and Tradeshow in Biloxi June 16-20, 2014 at a cost of $350.00 and use of City vehicle.  CA-3.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Investigator Barry Smith to attend a three day seminar in Gulfport, MS May 19-21, 2014 at a cost of $125.00 and use of City vehicle.  CA-4.
 *				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Investigator Barry Smith and Officer John Dedeaux to attend a three-day Digital Photography Class, at no cost April 22-24, 2014 in Gulfport, MS and use of City vehicle.  CA-5.
			*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Officer Edward Walley to attend a five-day training April 28-May 2, 2014 in Laurel, MS at a cost of $1,382.50 for the following (class/$795.00, Per diem/$154.00 and Lodging/$433.50).  CA-6.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to refund Ms. Leah Ladner in the amount of $30.00 for her son Bryce Roach’s Basketball Registration fee.  Ms. Ladner stated her son has since begun baseball in another youth league while waiting for our City’s Youth Basketball season to begin.  CA-7.
*				*				*
	
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, Budget Modification No. 13 (Project #R-109-291-03-KCR/Municipal Library & Drainage Improvements) for the following.  CA-8.
	$30,000.00 from Contingency (Library) to CSX Permit Fee line item
$152,801.00 from Contingencies/Drainage to Drainage & Flood Protection line item
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, CSX invoice No. 9030912 in the amount of $21,734.47 for professional engineering services rendered through September 27, 2013 (Installation/Relocation of Existing Waterlines/).  CA-9.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, Request for Cash No. 35 in the amount of $6,812.25 (Neel-Schaffer Invoice No. 1016742) Project # R-109-291-02-KCR.  CA-10.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, Claims Docket No. 1 in the amount of $114,204.38.  CD-1.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Clark, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved to motion to adjourn.  

	


________________________________________________                                     __________________________________
Mayor					Date




_________________________________________________		          ___________________________________
City Clerk					Date
5

